the balance sheet; (ii) is consistent with recent accounting policy and informal trends in the shipping industry and
(iii) is consistent with the asset and liability framework as discussed in CON 6: Elements of Financial Statements a
replacement of FASB Concepts Statement No. 3 (incorporating an amendment of FASB Concepts Statement No.
2).

With the exception of SFAS 160 which requires retrospective application only in the presentation and disclosure
requirements, the other two accounting changes require retrospective application for all periods presented, and were
effected  in the accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with  FASB
Statement No. 154 "Accounting Changes and Error Corrections", which requires that an accounting change should be
retrospectively applied to all prior periods presented, unless it is impractical to determine the prior period impacts.
Accordingly, the previously reported financial information has been adjusted for all prior periods presented to account
for these changes as follows:

Consolidated Balance sheets

As of December 31, 2008 As of June 30, 2009

As
originally
reported As adjusted

Effect of
change

As would
be reported
absent the
accounting

change As reported
Effect of
change

Increase (decrease)
Deferred assets, net 16,144 - (16,144 ) 19,151 - (19,151 )
Total assets 3,332,953 3,316,809 (16,144 ) 3,228,882 3,209,731 (19,151 )
Long-term debt, net of current
portion and net of deferred
financing fees 1,304,032 1,256,707 (47,325 ) 1,266,559 1,222,394 (44,165 )
Minority interest 14,930 - (14,930 ) 17,703 - (17,703 )

Edgar Filing: EXCEL MARITIME CARRIERS LTD - Form 6-K

37

Non-controlling interests - 14,930 14,930 - 17,703 17,703
Additional Paid-in capital 894,333 944,207 49,874 944,480 994,354 49,874
Retained earnings 112,756 94,063 (18,693 ) 314,953 290,093 (24,860 )
Total Stockholders' equity 1,007,287 1,053,398 46,111 1,259,888 1,302,605 42,717
T o t a l  l i a b i l i t i e s  a n d
Stockholders' equity 3,332,953 3,316,809 (16,144 ) 3,228,882 3,209,731 (19,151 )

F-6

Edgar Filing: EXCEL MARITIME CARRIERS LTD - Form 6-K

38

EXCEL MARITIME CARRIERS LTD.
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2009
(Expressed in thousands of United States Dollars – except for share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

2.   Significant Accounting policies-continued

Consolidated Statements of Income
For the six month periods ended June 30,

2008 2009

As
originally
reported As adjusted

Effect of
change

As would
be reported
absent the
accounting

change As reported
Effect of
change

Income (expense)
Amortization of deferred
dry-docking and special survey
costs   3,268   -   3,268   4,568   -   4,568
Dry-dock and special survey
costs - 7,324 (7,324 ) 31 7,932 (7,901 )
Operating income 164,269 160,213 (4,056 ) 224,090 220,757 (3,333 )
Interest and finance cost (20,911 ) (23,476 ) (2,565 ) (29,840 ) (32,674 ) (2,834 )
Net income, before taxes 165,273 158,652 (6,621 ) 202,463 196,296 (6,167 )
Net income after taxes and
before income from investment
in affiliate   164,784   158,163 (6,621 )   202,110   195,943 (6,167 )
Net income attributable to
Excel Maritime Ltd. 165,239 158,618 (6,621 ) 202,197 196,030 (6,167 )
Earnings per common share,
basic $5.53 $5.31 $(0.22 ) $3.46 $3.35 $(0.11 )
Earnings per common share,
diluted $5.50 $5.28 $(0.22 ) $3.37 $3.27 $(0.10 )

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the six month periods ended June 30,

2008 2009

As
originally
reported As adjusted

Effect of
change

As would
be reported
absent the
accounting

change As reported
Effect of
change

Inflow(outflow)
Net income 165,239 158,618 (6,621 ) 202,197 196,030 (6,167 )
Amortization of deferred
dry-docking and special survey
costs   3,268   - (3,268 )   4,568   - (4,568 )
Amortization of debt discount - 2,732 2,732 - 2,984 2,984

Edgar Filing: EXCEL MARITIME CARRIERS LTD - Form 6-K

39

Amortization and write off of
deferred financing fees 2,145 1,978 (167 ) 2,128 1,978 (150 )
Minority interest (51 ) - 51 (87 ) - 87
Non-controlling interests - (51 ) (51 ) - (87 ) (87 )
Dry-dock and special survey
costs (7,324 ) - 7,324 (7,901 ) - 7,901

d)Effective January 1, 2009, the Company adopted SFAS 161, Disclosures about Derivative Instruments and
Hedging Activities — an Amendment of FASB Statement No. 133, which amends and expands the disclosure
requirements of FAS 133, Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities, with the intent to
provide users of financial statements with an enhanced understanding of: (a) how and why an entity uses derivative
instruments, (b) how derivative instruments and related hedged items are accounted for under FAS 133 and its
related interpretations, and (c) how derivative instruments and related hedged items affect an entity's financial